Radio test report
99529331
based on:
FCC part 15; subpart C; section 15.227 (10-1-03 edition)
Cordless Keyboard
Logitech Cordless Keyboard
Y-RQ52
Y-RR53

Manufacturer : Logitech Europe S.A.
Trade mark  : Logitech Cordless Keyboard
Type designation : Y-RQ52
Variant 1 : Y-RR53
Variant 2 : Y-RR57
FCC ID : DZL131836
Hardware version  : --
Serial number : Y-RQ52 : 0404220072
  Y-RR53 : MCC41500247
  Y-RR57 : SCC42100004
Software release : --
3 Test schedule
Tests were carried out in accordance with the specification detailed in chapter 7 “Summary” of this
report.
Tests were carried out at the following location:
• TNO Electronic Products & Services (EPS) B.V
Smidshornerweg 18
9822 TL  Niekerk
The Netherlands
FCC listed   : 90828
 Industry Canada : IC3501
The samples of the product were received on:
• 7 June 2004
Tests were carried out between the following dates:
• 9 June 2004 and 15 June 2004
Main module Page:  5 of 12
 Report number: 99529331
Logitech AGY-734663-0000.A0
4 Product documentation
For production of this report the following product documentation was used:
Description: Date: Identification:
Testing indications  June 2004 Cordless Keyboard Y-RQ52
Testing indications  June 2004 Cordless Keyboard Y-RR53
Testing indications  June 2004 Cordless Keyboard Y-RR57
Product Description June 2004 Y-RQ52
Product Description June 2004 Y-RR53
Product Description June 2004 Y-RR57
Block diagram -- Tantalus (Y-RQ52)
Block diagram -- Hercules-CR (Y-RR53)
Block diagram -- Frogfish-CR (Y-RR57)
PCB lay out 8 May 2004 P/No 131836 PAS, 10 pages
Circuit diagram 3 June 2004 Y-RR57 FROGFISH - MAIN
Circuit diagram 3 June 2004 Y-RR57 FROGFISH - RF
Schematic diagram iNAV2 13 May 2002 129352
The above-mentioned documentation will be filed at Telefication for a period of 10 years following
the issue of this test report.
Main module Page:  6 of 12
 Report number: 99529331
Logitech AGY-734663-0000.A0
5 Observations and comments
The Y-RQ52 has been tested completely, whereas the Y-RR53 and the Y-RR57 have been verified
at spot frequencies only.
Product & product variants comparison:
Keyboard main PCB (RF part
w/o antenna)
Antenna i-Nav matrix Multi Media matrix
Y-RQ52 yes printed on
membrane
membrane membrane
Y-RR53 same as above printed on
membrane,
slightly different
from above
PCB (only passive
components)
membrane
Y-RR57 same as above cable, different
from above
no no
6 Modifications to the sample
No modifications were made to the sample.
7 Summary
The product is intended for use in the following application area(s):